reclassified to contract liabilities. For amounts received in advance from students pre-charged into charge

cards at 1 September 2018, the amount is reclassified from deferred revenue to other payables.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 August 2019 and its consolidated statement of cash flow
for the current year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included.

Wisdom Education International Holdings Company Limited94

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 August 2019

3.  Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRSs”) — continued

 New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year — continued
 3.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers — continued
  Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 — continued
  Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Reclassification

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities
Deferred revenue (i) — 760,954 760,954
Contract liabilities (i) 750,820 (750,820) —

Trade and other payables and
accrued expenses (i) 502,974 (10,134) 492,840

  Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Reclassification

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating activities
Increase in deferred revenue (i) — 127,245 127,245
Increase in contract liabilities (i) 123,559 (123,559) —

Decrease in trade and other
payables and accrued expenses (i) (80,378) (3,686) (84,064)

Note:

(i) The tuition and boarding fees and ancillary services fees receipts in advance from customers previously

classified as deferred revenue are reclassified to contract liabilities upon adoption of IFRS 15. For the

advance payments from students pre-charged into charge cards, the corresponding balances are

reclassified into other payables.

Annual Report 2019 95

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 August 2019

3.  Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRSs”) — continued

 New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year — continued